TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2022-9-4

RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT TO AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. FOR THE ACQUISITION OF AN IN-CAR MOBILE VIDEO SYSTEM AXON FLEET FOR NINE (9) PATROL CARS FOR THE MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield is desirous to acquire an In-Car Mobile Video System Axon Fleet for Nine (9) Patrol Cars to be used by the Mansfield Township Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey Division of Purchase and Property, Cooperative Purchase Program, has authorized vendors that can provide these services, materials, supplies or equipment under a "state contract" for eligible items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12; and

WHEREAS, said purchase is authorized through State Contract Number #17-FLEET-00738; and

WHEREAS, Axon Enterprises Inc. has submitted a proposal dated July 25th, 2022 indicating they will provide the In-Car Mobile Video System Axon Fleet for nine (9) patrol cars for the proposed amount of \$69,660.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

- The Township Committee hereby awards a contract for the purchase of an In-Car Mobile Video System Axon Fleet for nine (9) patrol cars in accordance with the specifications described in the proposal, by and between Mansfield Township, Burlington County and Axon Enterprises, 17800 North 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the State Contract Number #17-FLEET-00738, be and is hereby approved and authorized. Said contract is being awarded retroactively to September 8th, 2022.
- 2. Funds for this purchase have been authorized against Capital Ordinance 2022-10, as approved by the Township Committee at the Regular Meeting that was held on August 17th, 2022, in the amount of \$3,382,774.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof.

MOTION: SISZSECOND: GOLENDAAYES: SISZ, GOLENDA, TALLON, OCELLO, MOJENANAYS: NONEABSTAIN: NONEABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on September 21, 2022 at 7:00PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk